o
VoY
5 "l‘\Y
AN

ORDINANCE NO. 523

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE IMPOSITION OF COSTS IN
MUNICIPAL COURT PROCEEDINGS; REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 375; AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF

The City of Willamina, Oregon, ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. Schedule of Fees

(a) The Clerk of the Willamina Munmicipal Court shall collect,
in advance of providing the required services and in
addition to any other fine or penalty, the following
fees:

(1) For preparation of a transcript of record on appeal
to the County Circuit Court - $20.00.

(2) For scheduling a jury trial, the fee required by
Section 1 of Ordinance No. 401, as it may from time

to time be amended.

On the order of the Municipal Judge, the aforementioned
fees may be waived or modified when such action is re-
quired due to indigency and/or in the interests of
justice.

/ (b) 1In all cases where a defendant has been convicted of a
( violation of any City Ordinance or state traffic offemnse
\ presented in the Municipal Court, the ieipal Judge
\ may add costs to the fine, penalty, or/sentence imposed
QA. upon conviction according to the following schedule:

?&ﬁggé}j ' (1) Court costs - $10.00

\<}¥> (2) Trial costs - $20.00
(3) Jury fee - $60.00 or actual cost for the number of
‘),&‘ jurors .appearing (may be imposed even if no trial
b held if trial is cancelled less than 24 hours be-
Cpﬂ;;1 fore trial time).

(4) Subpoened witnesses - up to $10.00 plus mileage as
established by the Oregon Revised Statute for each
witness called by the defense.

(5) Costs of court appointed counsel.

SECTION 2. Repeal

Ordinance No. 375, passed by the council and approved by the

Page 1--ORDINANCE NO. 523



Mayor on July 13, 1972, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. Emergency

The council desires and deems it necessary for the preser-
vation of the peace, safety, and general welfare of the City of
Willamina that this ordinance take effect at once, therefore an
emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be
in full force and effect from and after its passage and approvail.

Passed by the Council this /= day of ‘,ZL//ZL/ , 1983.

- "/./.
AYES' L‘ZI—"\_-'W {Cz,t% - v{L«_7Z,7 &#M];J (ﬁl &0('4‘——

NAYS:

Submitted to and approved by the Mayor on the /€ day of
Ligznl , 1983, D
/

Mayor ~ 7
S

ATTEST:

anis 2 G
Lre Ll L)) ZI.C'({;

City Recorder ¢

Page 2--ORDINANCE NO. 523



AN

BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLAMINA o,eo
SITTING FOR THE TRANSACTION OF CITY BUSINESS
In The Matter of Setting )
Rate Schedule For The )

Use and Sale of Water ) RESOLUTION 94-95-6
of the City of Willamina ) QSE%Q

The City Council of the City of Willamina, Oregon, on the
27th Day of October, 1994 sat in regular session for the
transaction of City business.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 528-A states that rates and fees for the
use and sale of water in the City of Willamina shall be
prescribed by resolution;

AND., WHEREAS. Resolution 91-92-12 states that these rates
shall be reviewed on an annual basis or as warranted by the
City Council:

AND, WHEREAS. rates have not been adjusted since 1992 and the
City Council has found that an increase in water rates is
necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the monthly rates for
user charges for the sale of water in the City of Willamina
as itemized in Resolution 91-92-12 are hereby increased by
an amount of 3.5% effective as of billing period ending
November 15, 1994.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following miscellaneous fees
be adjusted as follows:

Reconnect charge after service

has been shut off for nonpayment $30.00
New customer deposit 50.00
Hook-ups not in use charge to remain at 5.00

Passed and adopted by the Council on this 27th day of
October, 1994.

ATTEST:

i L

City Recorder




3 WATER RATES 5

-‘L‘%}F P B
USER CHARGE INCREASE
TYPE OF CHARGE CURRENT EFFECTIVE AS OF
RATE BILLING PERIOD
ENDING 11/15/94
MONTHLY RATE
SINGLE FAMILY UNIT: <
First 750 cubic feet 13.65 14.13 0.48
Each additional 100 cu. ft. or fraction thereof 0.61 0.63 0.02
TWO OR MORE UNITS CONNECTED ON ONE METER:
First unit -- flat fee 16.00 16.56 0.56
Each additional unit
First 750 cubic feet 11.05 11.44 0.39
Each additional 100 cu. ft. or fraction therof 0.63 0.65 0.02
REDUCED RATE=
Head of household is 62 or over or permanently
disabled w/no source of income except SSI or
other disability payments =--== first 7250 cu.ft. 11.55 11.95 0.40
Each additional 100 cu. ft. or fraction thereof 0.61 0.63 0.02
DUPLEX, HOTEL, MOTEL, AUTO COURT, TRAILER COURT,
RV PARK,. APARTHMENTS
- If all units connected on one meter
Firstiunit --- “flat fee 13.65 - 14.13
Each additional unit -=-= first 750 cu. ft. .-]8.40,£§5 é.69;
Each additional 100 cu. ft. or fraction thereof 0.61 63

CAFES, RESTAURANTS, TAVERNS SERUING FOOD
First 750 cubic fee 7

Eachﬁa‘.

di?j%ona 100 cy. ft. o;';:

ey _x‘_L TR
LAUNDRIES: - : {
First 750 cubic fegt:. : S 3?65 3%%&45?3
Each additional 100 cu. ft. or fraction thereof Ij‘oasll 0.63
OFFICE OR COMMERCIAL USE :
First 750 cubic feet i§313165 14.13

e
A

Each additional 100 cu. ft. or fraction thereof R0 ue

0.63 1 0.02



TYPE OF CHARGE

SCHOOLS, PER 100 STUDBENTS,
First 750 cubic feet

Each additional 100 cu.

YEAR ROUND

ft. or fraction thereof

CHURCHES, LODGES, PRIVATE CLUBS

First 750 cubic feet
Each additional 100 cu.

CAR WASHES
First 750 cubic feet

Each additional 100 cu.

FOOD STORES
First 750 cubic feet

Each additional 100 cu.
LUMBER HMILLS

OUTSIDE THE CITY

ft. or fraction thereof

or fraction thereof

ft.

ft. or fraction thereof

Unless other rates are specifically negotiated and
agreed upon by the City and outside users:

Single Family Unit -- First 750 cu. ft

Each additional 100 cu.

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES:

ft. or fraction thereof

Reconnect charge (after service has been shut off

for nonpayment)
New Customer deposit

Hook-ups not in use

‘g

USER CHARGE INCREASE

CURRENT EFFECTIVE AS OF

RATE BILLING PERIOD

ENDING 11715794
13.65 14.13 0.48
0.61 0.63 0.02
13.65 14.13 0.48
0.61 0.63 0.02
13.65 14.13 0.48
0.61 0.63 0.02
13.65 14.13 0.48
0.61 0.63 0.02

Per negotiated agreement
16.00 16.56 0.56
0.63 0.65 0.02
10.50 30.00 19.50
 47.25 50.00 2.75
5.00 5.00 0.00



BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLAgINA L;

SITTING FOR THE TRANSACTION OF CITY BUSINE
/
In the Matter of Setting ) 0\
Rate and Fee Schedule for )

the Use and Sale of Water ) RESOLUTION 91-92-
of the City of Willamina ) R)\

The City Council of the City of Willamina, Oregon, on the 28th day of
May, 1992, sat in regular session for the transaction of City business.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 529-A states that rates and fees for the use and
sale of water of the City of Willamina shall be prescribed by
resolution;

AND, WHEREAS, the City Council has found that an increase in water
rates and fees is necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the rates and fees indicated herein
below are those to be assessed for water use and sale for the City of
Willamina effective July 1, 1992 billing, and that these rates and fees
shall be reviewed on an annual basis or as warranted by the City
Council.

CONNECTIONS: SL
SIZE FEE Q’d\%ﬂ/ \0 L\\ C}(&
5/8" - 3/4" $ 788.00 S 6 %
1 840.00
11/2" 1050.00
2" 1155.00
3" 3675.00 plus meter, material, labor
4" 3675.20 plus meter, material, labor
6" 8295.00 plus meter, material, labor
8" 9870.20 plus meter, material, labor
10" 9870.00 plus meter, material, labor
12" 9870.00 plus meter, material, labor

Plus 5% each year or fraction of after 1992.

Base Connection for Apartments,

multi-units, trailer parks, or
RV parks $ 630.02 plus meter, material, labor

Each additional unit 525.00 plus meter, material, labor



\ ~ )
N 17
g ql’
USER CHARGES: Y Q\
TYPE NTHLY RATE
Single Family Unit § 13.65 first 750 cubic feet
each additional 1090 cubic feet
or fraction thereof .61
Two (2) or more units connected on one (1) meter:
First unit 16.00 flat fee
Each additional unit 11.05 first 750 cubic feet
Each additional 1092 cubic feet
or fraction thereof .63
Reduced rate:
Head of household is 62 or over or
proven permanently disabled: 11.55 first 750 cubic feet
Bach additional 109 cubic feet
or fraction thereof .61
Duplex, hotel, motel, auto court, trailer court, RV park, apartments:
If all units connected on one meter
First unit 13.65 flat fee
Bach additional unit 8.40 first 750 cubic feet
Each additional 120 cubic feet
or fraction thereof .61
Cafes, restaurants, tavermns
serving food 13.65 first 750 cubic feet
BEach additional 100 cubic feet
or fraction thereof .61
Laundries 13.65 first 750 cubic feet
Bach additional 100 cubic feet
or fraction thereof .61
Office or Commercial use 13.65 first 75@ cubic feet
Bach additional 102 cubic feet
or fraction thereof .61
Schools, per 100 students, year round $ 13.65 first 750 cubic feet
Each additional 120 cubic feet
or fraction thereof .61
Churches, Lodges, Private Clubs 13.65 first 75@ cubic feet
Each additional 10@ cubic feet
or fraction thereof .61
Car Washes 13.65 first 750 cubic feet

BEach additional 100 cubic feet
or fraction thereof .61



BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLAMINA
SITTING FOR THE TRANSACTION OF CITY BUSINESS

In the Matter of Setting )
Rate and Fee Schedule for )
the Use and Sale of Water ). RESOLUTION 89-90-4-
of the City of Willamina )
in Accordance with City )
Ordinance Number 529-A )

The City Council of the City of Willamina, Oregon, on the
ll1th day of January , 1990, sat in regular session for
the transaction of City business.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Willamina has, on
the llth day of January, 19 90 , pbassed and adopted
Ordinance Number 529-A amending Ordinance Number 529, Section
3, subsections 4; Section 5, subsections 2, 3, 5, 6, 8 and
Section 11.

AND, WHEREAS, the said Ordinance amendment 529-A states that
rates and fees for the use and /sale of water of the City of
Willamina will be prescribed by resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the rates and fees
indicated herein below are those to bé assessed for water use
and sale of water of the City of Willanina;

SECTION 3, SUBSECTION 4
Connection Fees

SIZE FEE

5/8" - 3/4" $ 750.00

i 800.00

11/2" 1000.09

2" 1100.00

3" 3500.90 plus meter,
mategial, labor

4" 3500.29 plus meter,
materiel, labor

6" 7900.00 plus meter,
material, labor

8" 94020.00 plus meter,
material, labor

10" 9400.00 plus meter,
material, labor

12" 9400.00 plus meter,

material, labor



TYPE MONTHLY RATE

Food stores 13.65 first 750 cubic feet
Each additional 102 cubic feet
or fraction thereof .61

Lumber Mills Per negotiated agreement

Outside the City:
Unless other rates are specifically negotiated and agreed upon by the
City and outside users:

Single Family Unit 16.20 first 750 cubic feet
Each additional 100 cubic feet
or fraction thereof 6&>{)
MISCELLANEOUS FEES: 0\&’
TYPE CHARGE
Reconnect charge (after service has \\j\
been shut off) S 10.50
New Customer deposit 47.25
Hook-ups not in use 5.00

Passed and adopted by the Council on this 2£7X day of k{[@g_ , 1992,

Dl DLy

Mayor

ATTEST:

5 Ol [

City Recorder




Water Fee Resolution %6‘ ' Page 2

Base connection charges for apartments, multi-units, or
trailer parks $ 600.00 plus meter, labor and materials.

Per unit chayge for each additional unit $ 500.00

SECTION 5, SUBSHCTION 2

Charge for the expense of turning the water on after it has
been shut off pursusnt to this section 10.00

SECTION 5, SUBSECTION 3

Cash deposit to have wat®r turned on in premises $ 45.00

SECTION 5, SUBSECTION 6

Minimum monthly rate charges

Household use, single unit: irgt 750 cu. ft. $ 13.00
Each additional 100 cu. ft. or \fraction thereof .58
Minimum monthly rate for hookupg not in use 5.00

Reduced household rate for peysong 62 years of age or older
or proven permanently disabled $ 11.00

Minimum rate to be charged monthly fior duplex household,
motels, auto courts, trailer courts and apartments if
connected all on one meter

$ 13.20 for one unit
$ 8.00 for all other units each plus $ \ 58 per cu. ft. or
fraction thereof

SECTION 5, SUBSECTION 8 e F . )

Minimum rate to be charged monthly for all chemically treated
water consumed outsideg the City of Willamina) unless other
rates are specifically negotiated and agreed Upon by the city
and outside users

Household use, single unit: Pirst 750 cu. ft. % 15.25
Each additional 100 cu. ft. or fraction thereof $§ .60



